
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee will be held in Committee Room 5, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on, 15 July 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel :  

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 7 July 2014 

 
 
Membership 2013/14 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Hull 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
 

Councillor Paul Convery 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

 
Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
(approxim
ate times) 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declaration of substitutes 
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 
 

B.  

 
Non-exempt items 
 

Pages 
(approxim
ate times) 

1.  Islington Council Pensions Sub-Committee Members' training 
 

5 - 18 
 

2.  Pensions administration performance from 1 February to 31 May 2014 
 

19 - 22 
 

3.  Pension Fund performance - 1 January to 31 March 2014 
 

23 - 32 
 



 
 
 

C.  

 
(a) Quarterly WM Company monitoring report 
 

Pages 
(approxim
ate times) 

D.  

 
(b) Presentation from AllenbridgeEPIC on quarterly performance 
 

Pages 
(approxim
ate times) 

4.  WM Company annual presentation on 12 month performance to March 2014 
 

 
 

5.  Investment strategy asset allocation update - liability hedging 
 

49 - 60 
 

6.  LGPS governance consultation 
 

 
 

7.  Investment duties under the Pensions Scheme 
 

 
 

8.  Annual review and progress on the 2011-2015 Pension Business Plan 
 

61 - 70 
 

9.  Pensions Sub-Committee 2014/15 - Forward Plan 
 

71 - 74 
 

E.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

F.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

  
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 

 

G.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

Pages 
(approxim
ate times) 

1.  Pension Fund performance - Exempt appendix 3 
 

75 - 76 
 

2.  Investment strategy asset allocation - liability hedging - exempt appendix B 
 

77 - 106 
 

H.  

 
Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee will be on 16 September 2014



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  London Borough of Islington 
DRAFT 

Pensions Sub-Committee – 13 March 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held at the Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on 13 March 2014 at 7.30pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: George Allan, Richard Greening, Andy Hull and 

Michael O’Sullivan   
 

   
Also present:  Nick Sykes, Catherine Bermingham and Ian Kirk,  

Mercer Investment Consulting 
  Brian Booker – retired pensioners’ representative 
  Karen Shackleton, AllenbridgeEPIC Investment 

Advisers 
  Vaughan West,  GMB 
   

 
                                        Councillor Richard Greening in the chair 

 
  
175 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

 Received from Councillor Gilbert. 
 . 

176 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 Councillor Allan substituted for Councillor Gilbert. 
  
177 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
 None. 
  
178 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 November 2013 (Item A4) 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 That the minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 28 November 2013 be confirmed as a 

correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
  
 Matter arising from the minutes 
 Minute 169 – Responsible investments – disinvestment from pay day lenders 
 It was noted that the matter of the Fund’s investment in pay day lenders had been further 

discussed with Pantheon Ventures. However, it appeared that there was no suitable way of 
divesting that part of the holding.  There would be a report updating the Sub-Committee on the 
matter in June 2014, followed by a report in September, seeking a decision. 

  
179 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE – 1 NOVEMBER 2013 TO 31 JANUARY 2014 

(Item B1) 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 (a) That the performance against key performance indicators for the period 1 November 2013 to 

31 January 2014, including statistics regarding the internal dispute resolution procedure, 
complaints and compliments, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources, be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 MARCH 2014 

 (b) That the information for staff on the new pension scheme,  the publicity being undertaken 
and the invitations to non-members, detailed in Appendix A to the report,  be noted. 

  
180 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE – 1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2013 (Item B2) 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 (a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 October to 31 December 2013, detailed in the 

report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, be noted. 
 (b) That the quarterly WM Company report on the overall performance, updated market value 

and asset allocation of the Fund, as at 31 December 2013, detailed in Annex A to the report, be 
noted. 

 (c) That the report by AllenbridgeEPIC Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 

  
181 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Item B3) 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 (a) That the employer comments received from the consultation exercise attached at Appendix 

1 of the report be noted. 
 (b) That the draft Funding Strategy Statement attached at Appendix 2 of the report be agreed. 
 (c) That the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources publish the agreed Funding Strategy 

Statement on the Council’s website by 1 April 2014. 
 (d) That officers follow-up a response from Balfour Beatty, as the company may still be in 

existence. 
  
182 LONDON LGPS COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (ITEM B5) 
 The Sub-Committee noted that the responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the 

proposed Authorised Contractual Scheme Operator of the Common Investment Vehicle for 
London pension funds was the Executive’s. 

  
 RESOLVED: 
 That the proposal in the report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources to create a 

Collective Investment Vehicle for London pension funds be endorsed. 
  
183 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2014-15 – FORWARD PLAN (Item B6) 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 That the following additions to the Forward Plan of business for meetings of the Sub-Committee 

for 2014/15, detailed in Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources, be noted: 

  
 • 30 June 2014 – update on pay day lender holding 
 • 16 September 2014 – (a) Disinvestment of pay day lender holding and (b) Responsible 

investment 
  
  
184 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 

presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reasons 
indicated: 

  
 Agenda Item Title Reason for Exemption 

   
   

Page 2



PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 MARCH 2014 

E1 Mercer – Investment Strategy   
Asset Allocation 

Category 3 – Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 

  
 
 

 
185 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSET ALLOCATION – MERCER PRESENTATION (Item E1) 

 Nick Sykes gave a presentation and introduced his report on the Fund’s investment strategy, 
detailing information on alternative asset types, expected returns and associated risk. 

 Members discussed the options available. 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 (a) That the Fund’s equity allocation be reduced by 10% to invest in a diversified growth fund. 
 (b) That 10% of the total asset be allocated into multi-asset credit and that the liability matching 

concept of gilts be further considered at the next meeting. 
 (c) That agreement in principle be given to a further reduction of 10% in the Fund’s equity 

allocation to invest in private debt or infrastructure. 
  
  
  
  
 The meeting closed at 9.20pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 CHAIR 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  Finance Department 
                               Municipal offices, 7 Newington 

Barrow Way London, N7 7EP 
 
 
 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

 
15 July 2014 

 
B1 

  
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Subject: ISLINGTON COUNCIL PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
TRAINING  

1. Synopsis 

1.1 This is an information report to engage   members of the Pensions Sub-Committee to 
explore their training requirements and consider the options attached as Appendix A and B 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To explore members’ training needs and consider training options attached as Appendix A 
and B. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for Investment Decision Making in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme in the United Kingdom (Guidance note issue No. 5) publication, is based 
on ten principles proposed by the Myners review of Institutional Investment in the United 
Kingdom, and was adopted by the Government as a model for best practice in 2001. 

 
3.2 The Myners
[...]
 reporting arrangements for the effective acquisition and retention of public 
sector pension scheme finance knowledge and skills for those in the organisation 
responsible for financial administration, scheme governance and decision-making.  

 
3.5.4  The associated policies and practices are guided by reference to a comprehensive  

framework of knowledge and skills requirements such as that set down in the CIPFA  
Pensions Finance Knowledge and Skills Frameworks.  

 
3.5.5 The organisation has designated a named individual to be responsible for ensuring that 

policies are implemented.  
 
3.6 The Pensions Sub-Committee requires new members serving on the Sub-Committee to 

source appropriate training within 6 months of joining the Sub-Committee. The three-day 
course run by the Local Government Pensions Committee of the Employers 
Organisation is recognised as particularly relevant training for new Members, but 
other paid courses or seminars, and requisite experience are also recognised as 
appropriate. http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/events/-
/journal_content/56/333443/3991101/EVENT. 
A copy of the course content is attached for information –Appendix A 

 
3.7 Other training options available include members choosing an investment topic that could 

then be presented as part of our fund managers performance presentation at one of a 
regular quarterly meetings, half day sessions tailored to cover a few investment topics, 
discussion papers prepared by our investment advisers or actuary, and self tutorial courses 
taken on line at members own speed and time. 

 

Page 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/events/-/journal_content/56/333443/3991101/EVENT
http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/events/-/journal_content/56/333443/3991101/EVENT


 3 

3.8 Members are therefore asked to consider in the first instance their training requirements 
and consider LGA course program appendix A and some of the other training options 
available attached as Appendix B 

4. Impli
[...]
ease write to: 
 
LGPC 
Local Government House 
Smith Square  
London 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
or email:  tim.hazlewood@local.gov.uk  
 
or telephone: 01455 824850   
 
 

Page 17

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:elaine.english@lge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Municipal Offices 
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London, N7 7EP 
 
 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Pensions Sub Committee 15 July 2014 B2 n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 
 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 This report provides Members with information on the administration activities of the Pension 
administration section of the Finance Department.  The information is in respect of the period 
from 1 February 2014 to 31 May 2014. 

 
1.2 The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 

compliments, complaints and communications. 

 
1.3 In addition there is an update regarding the invite to non-members of the LGPS to join the 

scheme. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  To note the performance against key performance indicators for the relevant period. 
 

2.2  To note the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments 
and complaints. 

 
2.3   To note the information regarding the invitations to non-members. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item B2



3. Background – Statistics and key performance indicators 

3.1     The membership profile at 31 January 2014 and 31 May 2014 is shown in the following table.     
 

Category Jan - 14 May - 14 

Number of current active members 6,077 6,131 

Number of preserved benefits 6,437 6,463 

Number of Pensions in payment 4,967 5,020 

Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment 

  920          935   

Total  18,401  18,549 

 
3.2.     Key performance indicators from 1 February 2014 to 31 May 2014:   

Process Target 
days to 

complete 

Volume Target  %
[...]
Signed by    

 Corporate Director of Finance and Resources  Date 
    

 
Received by    

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 
 
Report author : Steve Rogers 
Tel   : (020) 7527  2028 
Fax   : (020) 7527 2596 
E-mail   : steve.rogers@islington.gov.uk 

Page 22



 
   Finance Department 

                         7 Newington Barrow Way 
                                                                                                                                  London N7 7EP 

 
 
Report of:   Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee  
 

15 July 2014 
 

B2 n/a 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 

Appendix 3 is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of exempt 
information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 JANUARY to 31 MARCH 2014   
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering 
authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals and 
review the investments made by Fund Managers quarterly. 
 

1.1  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March  2013 
 

2.2 To note the quarterly WM Company report on the overall performance updated market value and 
asset allocation of the fund as at 31 March 2014 at Annex A. 
 

2.3 To receive the presentation by Allenbridge EPIC Investment Advisers, our independent 
investment advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 2. 
 

2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To note the  briefing paper on Wonga from Pantheon Ventures (Appendix 3 private and 
confidential). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item B3



 
2.
[...]

London

Weighting relative to LSL Acadametric Index

Geographic Region

Geographic Positioning of Hearthstone Portfolio
31st March 2014

Page 48



 
Finance Department 

7 Newington Barrow Way 
London N7 7EP 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

 
 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

 
15 July 2014 

 
B5 

 
n/a 

 
Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
Appendix B attached  is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  - Investment Strategy Asset Allocation Update- Liability Hedging  

 
 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 To progress on the Fund’s investment strategy allocation in considering  liability hedging 

approaches and consider the discussion papers prepared by AllenbridgeEPIC- Appendix A and 
Mercer’s presentation slides  Appendix B (private and confidential)  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 
 
2.2      

To consider for information AllenbridgeEPIC’s paper Appendix A on liability hedging 
 
To consider Mercer’s recommended changes to future investment strategy set out in Appendix 
B (private and confidential) and agree whether to proceed with : 
 

(i) Restructuring the current bond allocation from investment grade credit  to multi asset 
credit and  gilts 

 
 

  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



3. Background 
 

3.1 Members agreed at the November meeting to maintain the current split of 75% in growth 
assets and 25% in defensive assets. A further paper  in March provided information on 
alternative asset types, expected returns and associated risk and it was agreed to reduce the 
Fund’s equity allocation by 10% to invest in a diversified growth fund and to consider further the 
restructuring of the current bond 
[...]
ment, compared to a traditional corporate bond strategy. 

7.3. This, however, needs to be complemented by a longer duration portfolio of gilts in 
order to maintain the liability-hedging characteristics within the overall fixed income 
allocation.  

7.4. That having been said, the timing of the move from corporate bonds to gilts (for that 
element of the bond allocation) may be something to review. 

7.5. Alternative liability hedging assets may also have a role in the pension scheme’s 
investments as the fund continues towards its goal of becoming a fully funded 
scheme.  

 
Karen Shackleton 
Senior Adviser 
13th May 2014 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  Finance Department 

                               Municipal offices, 7 Newington Barrow 
Way London, N7  7EP 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee  
 

15 July 2014 
 

B8 n/a 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2011-2015   PENSION 

BUSINESS PLAN  
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 To report to the Pension Sub-Committee  progress made to date on  some of the action plans in the 
agreed  four year business plan  and undertake an annual review of the plan 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider and note progress to date on some of the action plans on the attached business plan, 
Appendix A. 
  

2.2 To  review the business plan and agree the required changes 
  

3. Background 
 

3.1 CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for Investment Decision Making in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme in the United Kingdom (Guidance note issue No. 5) publication, is based on ten principles 
proposed by the Myners review of Institutional Investment in the United Kingdom, and was adopted by 
the Government as a model for best practice in 2001. 
 

3.2 The 10 Myners principles were reviewed by the NAPF in 2007 and after consultation a response 
doc
[...]
e regard to the need to 
tackle prejudice and promote understanding 

4.4.4.  
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

5.1 To advise Members of forthcoming items of business to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Background papers:  
None 
 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director of Finance and Resources Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
Pensions Sub-Committee Forward Plan for July  2014– June  2015 
 
 

Date of meeting  Reports 
 

  Please note: there will be a standing item to each meeting 
on: 
 

 Performance report- quarterly performance and 
managers’ update 

 Administration report- quarterly KPI  
 

16 September 2014 
 
 

Presentation - Property  managers - Aviva ,Threadneedle 

Hearthstone 
Socially Responsible Investment (SRI)   Policy update and 
Wonga update 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) review and update 
Investment strategy review update 

20 October 2014 AGM 

25 November 2014 Standard life presentation- bonds 
Governance structure and implementation 
Award report of Diversified Growth Fund (DGF) manager 

9 March 2015 Global equities manager presentation 
 

4 June 2015 L&G and In house Fund presentation 
WM annual performance presentation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item E2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	London Borough of Islington

	B1 Islington Council Pensions Sub-Committee Members' training
	Members' training Appx A

	B2 Pensions administration performance from 1 February to 31 May 2014
	B3 Pension Fund performance - 1 January to 31 March 2014
	 (b) Presentation from AllenbridgeEPIC on quarterly performance
	5 Investment strategy asset allocation update - liability hedging
	Synopsis
	Recommendation
	Background
	Implications
	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	APPDX A-AllenbridgeEpic report to LBI - Liability Hedging 140513

	8 Annual review and progress on the 2011-2015 Pension Business Plan
	4yrbusinessplnjune2014V2AppxA

	9 Pensions Sub-Committee 2014/15 - Forward Plan
	E1 Pension Fund performance - Exempt appendix 3
	E2 Investment strategy asset allocation - liability hedging - exempt appendix B



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  15 July 2014 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at Committee Room 
5, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  15 July 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Hull, Kaseki and O'Sullivan 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:   

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None received. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 
None. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 13 March 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

5 ISLINGTON COUNCIL PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS' TRAINING (Item B1) 
 
Members considered options for training and the various ways in which it could be 
delivered. The three day course run by the Local Government Pensions Committee of the 
Employers Organisation was recommended as particularly useful for new Members and 
they were encouraged to attend this year’s training. In addition to attendance at outside 
training, Members suggested that it would be useful to have training sessions at the Town 
Hall, immediately before Sub-Committee meetings.  Refresher training courses could also 
be offered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management circulate details of the 
LGPS Trustee Training Fundamentals courses in 2014 and draw up a list of possible 
training topics and opportunities for Members to consider at the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

6 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE FROM 1 FEBRUARY TO 31 MAY 2014 
(Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance against key performance indicators for the period 1 February to 



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 July 2014 
 

2 
 

31 May 2014, including statistics regarding the internal dispute resolution procedure, 
complaints and compliments, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Finance 
and Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the information in paragraph 4 of the report, relating to the responses from non-
members of the Scheme to the invitation to join, be noted. 
(c) That a further invitation to join the LGPS be sent to non-members, early in 2015, which 
Trade Unions be invited to endorse. 
 

7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2014 (Item B3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March 2014, detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the quarterly WM Company report on the overall performance, updated market 
value and asset allocation of the Fund, as at 31 March 2014, detailed in Annex A to the 
report, be noted. 
(c) That the report by AllenbridgeEPIC Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 
(d) That the briefing paper from Pantheon Ventures (exempt agenda item E1) relating to 
Wonga be noted. 
(e) That consideration of recommendations 2.5 and 2.6 in the report, relating to the Franklin 
Templeton return of capital, be deferred to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee in 
September 2014, pending a presentation from representatives of Franklin Templeton at that 
meeting. 
 

8 WM COMPANY ANNUAL PRESENTATION ON 12 MONTH PERFORMANCE TO MARCH 
2014 (Item 4) 
 
David Cullinan, State Street Global Services, gave a presentation on Islington’s Pension 
Fund annual review, covering the period to the end of March 2014. 
 
Copies of his (confidential) report were circulated to Councillors. 
 
Mr Cullinan concluded that the fund had outperformed its benchmark in the latest year, the 
largest outperformance since 2003.  Although the Fund had performed broadly in line with 
the benchmark over the last three years, it had underperformed over the medium term. 
Returns during 2008 to 2010 had had a major impact on this outcome.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Cullinan for his presentation and report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the contents of the report by State Street Global Services on the annual review of the 
Islington Pension Fund be noted. 
 

9 INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSET ALLOCATION UPDATE - LIABILITY HEDGING (Item 
5) 
 
Karen Shackleton, AllenbridgeEPIC Investment Advisers Limited, outlined her report on 
liability hedging and why it was important to a pension fund. 
 
Nick Sykes and Catherine Bermingham, Mercer, outlined their report at exempt appendix 2, 
which detailed the reasons for the suggested increased allocation to government bonds in 
the restructure of the bonds portfolio, given the current low level of government bond yields, 
and discussed by the Sub-Committee in March 2014. 



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 July 2014 
 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That specialist investment managers for multi-asset credit, private debt and infrastructure 
be invited to present to the Sub-Committee on options going forward. 
 

10 LGPS GOVERNANCE CONSULTATION (Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That  the draft Regulations to introduce new governance arrangements for the 2014 
Local Government Pension Scheme, in particular the need to set up a local pension board 
by 1 April 2015, detailed in the revised report (7 July 2014) of the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources, be noted. 
(b) That responses to the consultation on policy issues, detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report, be submitted to the Secretary of State by the deadline of 15 August 2014. 
(c)  That the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation with the 
Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and Human Resources, consider how best to 
implement the regulatory requirements, updating the Sub-Committee at its next meeting. 
 

11 INVESTMENT DUTIES UNDER THE PENSIONS SCHEME (Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the advice from Nigel Giffin QC to the Council that changes would need to be made 
to the Statement of Investment Principles to allow for social, ethical or environmental 
considerations to be taken into account in the choice of investments, be noted. 
(b) That officers prepare a revised Statement of Investment Principles, for consideration by 
the Sub-Committee in September 2014, to reflect social, ethical and environmental 
considerations, which the Council may consider when making a choice on investments. 
 

12 ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2011-2015 PENSION BUSINESS PLAN 
(Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress made to date on some of the action plans on the 2014/15 Pension 
Business Plan, detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the Business Plan be approved. 
(c) That the key objectives of the Business Plan detailed in paragraph 3.4 of the report be 
endorsed, subject to the deletion of the word “collaborate” at the end of the final bullet point. 
 

13 PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2014/15 - FORWARD PLAN (Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the following additions to the Forward Plan of business for meetings of the Sub-
Committee for 2014/15, detailed in Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources, be noted: 

 16 September  2014 –  add presentation from Franklin Templeton  

 Add training sessions, before Sub-Committee meetings, for members as appropriate 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item ) 
 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 
presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
reasons indicated: 



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 July 2014 
 

4 
 

 
Agenda Item Title Reason for Exemption 
   
   
E1 Pension Fund performance – 

exempt Appendix 3 
Category 3 – Information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 

E2 Investment strategy asset 
allocation – liability hedging – 
exempt appendix B 
 

 
ditto 

E3 Islington Pension Fund 
investment in Wonga 
 

 
ditto 

 
 

15 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 3 (Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the briefing note by Pantheon Ventures on current issues pertaining to 
Wonga be noted. 
 

16 INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSET ALLOCATION - LIABILITY HEDGING - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX B (Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt appendix to the Investment strategy be noted.  
 

17 PANTHEON VENTURES: ISLINGTON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT IN WONGA (Item 
) 
 
The Chair stated that he had agreed that discussion on this matter be considered as a 
matter of urgency and that it could not wait until the next meeting of the Sub-Committee as 
the Council wished to disinvest any funds held in pay day lenders as soon as possible. 
 
Representatives from Pantheon Ventures gave a presentation to the Sub-Committee on the 
recent media reports concerning operating practices at Wonga and the Church of England’s 
statement that it had exited its Wonga investment. 
 
It was noted that the regulatory changes to payday lenders announced that day were likely 
to have a significant impact on their activities. 
 
The Sub-Committee re-iterated their wish to disinvest their funding in Wonga and other 
payday lenders, possibly through the swap route, and authorised the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources, in consultation with the Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee and 
the Executive Member for Finance and Performance, to seek a further legal opinion and to 
report to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee on how this could be achieved.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 July 2014 
 

5 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


